

drp

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.131 OF 2022
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 108 OF 2017

Baburao Rambhau Sapkal and Another PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Sunil Kendrekar, Commissioner and Others RESPONDENTS

.....
Mr. Siddharth R. Deshpande, Advocate for the Petitioners
Mr. S. D. Ghayal, AGP for Respondent - State
Mr. Vishnu Yadavrao Patil, Advocate for Respondents No.4&5

.....
[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J. J.]

DATE : 5th MAY, 2025

ORDER :

1. Tahsildar, Bhokardan / Respondent No.2 is present in the Court. On instructions from him, learned AGP makes a statement that the remaining encroachments will be removed within one month, after boundaries are fixed by the Deputy Superintendent of Land Records, Bhokardan
2. Stand over to 28th July, 2025

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE]
JUDGE

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI]
JUDGE

drp/cp131-22.doc

drp

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5227 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.131 OF 2022
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 108 OF 2017

Baburao Rambhau Sapkal and Another APPLICANTS

VERSUS

Sunil Kendrekar, Commissioner and Others RESPONDENTS

.....

Mr. Siddharth R. Deshpande, Advocate for the Applicants
Mr. S. D. Ghayal, AGP for Respondent - State
Mr. Vishnu Yadavrao Patil, Advocate for Respondents No.4&5

.....

[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J. J.]

DATE : 5th MAY, 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned AGP has placed on record communication dated 30th April, 2025 addressed by Tahsildar to the Deputy Superintendent of Land Records, Bhokardan, to carry out measurement and fix the boundaries of Gut Nos. 556, 564, 624 and 1138.

2. Deputy Superintendent of Land Records shall carryout the measurement within two weeks from the date of receipt of this order. Tahsildar shall remove the encroachments within four weeks after the boundaries are fixed. Stand over to 28th July, 2025.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE]
JUDGE

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI]
JUDGE